Effect of dilutive share-based awards   1,500
Diluted earnings per share $ 1,712,555   258,053 $ 6.64

2018
   Weighted

Net Average Per Share
Income Shares Amount

Basic earnings per share $ 1,589,472   265,155 $ 5.99
Effect of dilutive share-based awards   950
Diluted earnings per share $ 1,589,472   266,105 $ 5.97

2017
   Weighted

Net Average Per Share
Income Shares Amount

Basic earnings per share $ 1,538,960   272,751 $ 5.64
Effect of dilutive share-based awards   611
Diluted earnings per share $ 1,538,960   273,362 $ 5.63

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is determined based on the dilutive effect of share-
based awards using the treasury stock method.

Share-based awards that were outstanding at the end of the respective periods, but were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings per share because the effect of exercising such options would be antidilutive, were
0.3 million, 0.8 million and 2.1 million in 2019, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

3. Income taxes

The provision (benefit) for income taxes consists of the following:

(In thousands)   2019   2018   2017
Current:

Federal $ 368,451 $ 320,361 $ 426,933
Foreign   102   159   105
State   65,215   53,091   79,011

  433,768   373,611   506,049
Deferred:

Federal   45,966   48,262   (159,728)
Foreign (15) (38) (22)
State   9,456   4,109   22,021

  55,407   52,333   (137,729)
$ 489,175 $ 425,944 $ 368,320

Table of Contents

57

A reconciliation between actual income taxes and amounts computed by applying the federal statutory rate to
income before income taxes is summarized as follows:

(Dollars in thousands) 2019 2018 2017
U.S. federal statutory rate on earnings
before income taxes   $ 462,364   21.0 %  $ 423,237   21.0 %  $ 643,326   33.7 %

Impact of federal tax rate changes — — (12,222) (0.6) (310,756) (16.3)
State income taxes, net of federal income
tax benefit   60,936   2.8   44,584   2.2   61,201   3.2

Jobs credits, net of federal income taxes   (27,768)  (1.3)   (27,506)  (1.4)   (26,759)  (1.4)
Increase (decrease) in valuation
allowances, net of federal taxes   (356)  (0.0)   —   —   4,435   0.2

Stock-based compensation programs (6,177) (0.3) (3,682) (0.2) (2,227) (0.1)
Increase (decrease) in income tax reserves   (513)  (0.0)   3,952   0.2   (1,837)  (0.1)
Other, net   689   0.0   (2,419)  (0.1)   937   0.1

$ 489,175   22.2 %  $ 425,944   21.1 %  $ 368,320   19.3 %

The effective income tax rate for 2019 was 22.2% compared to a rate of 21.1% for 2018 which represents a net
increase of 1.1 percentage points. The effective income tax rate was higher in 2019 primarily due to an increase in income
taxes resulting from changes in state income tax laws and a federal income tax benefit arising from the Tax Cuts and Jobs
Act (the “TCJA”) in 2018 that did not reoccur in 2019.

The effective income tax rate for 2018 was 21.1% compared to a rate of 19.3% for 2017 which represents a net
increase  of  1.8  percentage  points.  The  effective  income  tax  rate  was  higher  in  2018  primarily  due  to  the  one-time